

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH)
ASSOCIATION, INC., AMERICAN)
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,)
and NATIONAL COUNCIL ON)
MEASUREMENT IN EDUCATION, INC.,)

Plaintiffs/Counterdefendants,)

v.)

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,)

Defendant/Counterclaimant.)

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00857-TSC-DAR

**DEFENDANT-COUNTERCLAIMANT PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.'S MOTION
TO CONSOLIDATE FOR THE PURPOSES OF DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. This Court has Broad Discretion to Consolidate Both Cases for the Purposes of Discovery. | 2 |
| B. Consolidation for the Purposes of Discovery is Appropriate in this Instance. | 3 |
| C. If Both Cases Are Consolidated for the Purpose of Discovery, the Court Should Revisit the Total Number of Depositions Allowed to Defendants..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Blasko v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 243 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>Clayton v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 13-1316 (RWR), 2014 WL 1395057 (D.D.C. April 10, 2014)..... | 2, 3, 7 |
| <i>Royer v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 292 F.R.D. 60 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Santucci v. Pignatello</i> , 188 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1951)..... | 3 |
| RULES | |
| Rule 42(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... | 2, 3 |
| Local Rule 7(m) | 2 |
